presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in HK$, translated using

the spot rate at year end date:

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HK$)

2011 2010

United United

Ringgit States Ringgit States

Malaysia Dollars Malaysia Dollars

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

The Group

Payables for construction

in progress — — — (38,860,815)

Pledged deposit — — 3,784,248 —

Trade and other

payables — (1,011,833) — —

Trade receivables — — — 8,795,408

— (1,011,833) 3,784,248 (30,065,407)

2011 2010

Ringgit Ringgit

Malaysia Malaysia

HK$ HK$

The Company

Pledged deposit — 3,784,248

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

126 CVM MINERALS LIMITED
Annual Report 2011

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss after tax and

accumulated losses in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange

rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period,

assuming all other variable risk variables remained constant. Other components of the

equity would not be affected by changes in the foreign exchange rate:

2011 2010

(Increase)/ (Increase)/

Increase/ decrease Increase/ decrease

(decrease) in loss after (decrease) in loss after

in foreign tax and in foreign tax and

exchange accumulated exchange accumulated

rates losses rates losses

HK$ HK$

United States Dollars 5% (50,592) 5% (1,503,270)

(5)% 50,592 (5)% 1,503,270

Ringgit Malaysia — — 5% 189,212

— — (5)% (189,212)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied

to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to

foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis excludes differences

that would result from the translation of the financial statements of the foreign operations

into the Group’s presentation currency. The analysis is performed on the same basis as

for 2010.

In addition, the operations of the Company’s investments in Malaysia and Indonesia are

mainly transacted in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and Rupiah (“RPH”) respectively. Any